
AUGUST 11, 1975

MONDAYMORNING, AUGUST 11, 1975

BE IT REMEMBERED,THAT

COURTmet pursuant to adjournment for a Regular Session

of Sullivan County Court of Blountville, Tennessee met in Session

this Monday Evening, August 11, 1975, was present and presiding

The Honorable Lon V. Boyd, County Judge and Marjorie S. Harr,

Clerk of the said Court and John H. Bishop, County Sheriff of

said Court and a full quorum of Justices of said County to

Witnesses.

JUSTICES PRESENT AND ANSWERINGROLL CALL:

Akard, Allen, Aminons, Arrington, Barnes, Barr, Boys,

Carrier, Childress, Clark, Durham, Ferguson, Gentry, Gillenwater,

Greene, Hall, Harr, Hendricks, Henry, Hess, 1-lickam, Huise,

Icenhour, Keener, king, Ma3on, McNeil, Montgomery, Myers,

Newland, Phillips, Poe, Reed, Roller, Sine, Taft, Torbett,

Turner, Wassom, Whited, Zimmerman.

JUSTICES ABSENT: Jaynes and Morrell.



000042

IN RE: ELECTION OF I An election of a New school Board Member
ISCHOOLBOARD MEMBER J to fill the seat of Nat Barnes was held

between Earnett and Weaver, and Barnett

‘Nwas duly elected by a Roll Call Vote (24 to 16).
‘N

JUSTICES PRESENT AND VOTING AYE: Aminons, Childress, Clark,

Durham, Gentry, Gillenwater, Greene, Hall, Hendricks, Hess, Li

Hulse, Icenhour, Kenner, King, Mason, McNeil, Montgomery,

Phillips, Poe, Reed, Sine, Taft, Torbett, and Whited.

JUSTICES PRESENT AND VOTING NAY: Akard, Allen, Arrington, Barnes,

Barr, Carrier, Ferguson, Harr, Henry, Hickam, Myers1 Newland,

Roller, Turner, Wassom and Zimmerman.



000043

NOTARY PG3LIC APPLICATIONS WHI Sf! WERE APPROVED AT THE
AUGUST TERM OF COURT WHICH HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE
jCOMMITTEE AND THE CREDIT CHECK HAS BEEN DONE.

VIRGIL L. FAULKNER KENNETH F. STEVENS FRED L. TRENT

ETHEL R, MOATS BILLIE H. LYONS M. PAULINE WARD

DON WILLIAM COOPER CATHERINE ELAINE COLE SANDRA FAYE AYERS

ELLA MAE HARBIN ROBERT J. STERLING GAINES W. STAFFORD
Ii
‘C. L. BURTON CAROLYNL. ROBERTS ARNOLDCLONINGER

JOHN W. SAMPLES, SR. CAROLYNANN GAMBLE HARRY F. STALLARD

MARY P. WILLIAMS

NOTARY PUBLIC APPLICATIONS WHICH WERE APPROVED BY TUE COURT

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE EXECUTI VE COMMITTEE AND THE

CREDIT CHECK.

PEARL H. RUSH CLIFTON OWENS JAMES B. WITHERS

MARY C. TENNYSON ROBERT C. OWENS RALPH L. MADEN

H



000044

S’5

‘N

August 7, 1973
Blountvjlle
Tennessee 37617

Judge Lan V. Boyd
p. 0. Box 533 434 Shelby Street
lCingsport, Tennessee 37660

Dear Judge Boyd:

Please accept this correspondence as my resignation from
the office of Purchasing Agent of Sullivan County effective
August 31, 1975.

The reason for leaving the current assignment is to as-
sume the duties of Circuit Court Clerk of Sullivan County.
In leaving the position of Purchasing Agent, I find myaelf
filled with mixed emotions. I have certainly enjoyed splendid
working conditions and personal treatment each member of County
Court has afforded tue and my staff dufing the past eighteen
months. I always found the job to be rewarding, challenging,
and filled with opportunity to be of service to the people of
Sullivan County.

The reason for seeking the Clerk’s position was that I
felt the personal opportunities to be slightly greater in that
office. The added opportunity is in the form of serving all
the people of Sullivan County on an elective basis, and of course,
there is greater monetary remuneration at this level of county
government.

I sincerely appreciate the privilege of serving you and
look forward to working with each of you in a new role during
the coming months.

Respectfully,

LU.Raymond W. Winters, Jr.

E

N’
N



000045

NO. J~P_
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE,AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN Adjourned SESSION

MET THIS THE ._±±±~h_— DAY OF :June 19

RESOLUTION IN RE: TUITION_FOR OUT~
or~TATE 1ktL~fl5fl~TS

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT
- SCHOOL SYSTEM

WHEREAS, certain students reside outside the State of Tennessee

and have attended Sullivan County Schools in the past

without p~y~fl~tuition, —

BE IT RESOLVED in the coming year any student residing outside

the State of Tennesseepay tuition to the Sullivan

County School System before attending school ir

said county. -

i~ ~ _

HLi py
arhq~4i4L4J4t4, a~/~asL~

INTRODUCEDBY E: - ~ STIMATED COST: -

SECONDEDBY ESQI~~ L.~hAID FROM _____________FUND

COURTACTION: 4 DATE SUBMITTEn:
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL ___________________—

VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY: _____ _______

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:

K/I ~



000048
NO.

TOTHE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, ANDMEMBERSOFTHE SULLIVAN

COUNTYQUARTERLYCOURTIN ______Adjourned

METTHIS THE 16th DAYOF - June 19 75

RESOLUTIONIN RE: TUITION FOR OUT-
OF-COUNTYRESIDENT,fl
FOR SULLIVAN COUNT.

- SCHOOLSYSTEM

WHEREAS, certain students reside outside the County of Sullivan

the past

without paying tuition.
‘N

‘

BE IT RESOLVEDin the coming ‘Tear any student residing outside

the County of Sullivan pay tuition to the Sullivan

county.

a orm acq
~i/~ ,4~.i2 4~4,%~,e4~4 011(44 Ti
ac’6~4~xMz*4&/u/3rL~,I,~.Sh~,,Ø

o*zt ,p0
p b/I4~4(~1A4I4/

t4fl& 4~Qr4/~4.
INTRODUCEDBYE~? UJ%e ~ ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDEDBY ES&165~ ~-\-U~L>cPAID PROM_____

COURTACTION:

ROLL CALL

VOICE VOTE

BY:

County Court Clerk

COMMITTEEACTION:

/2c

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

SESSION

Aye - Nay
DATESUBMITTED:

FUND

FISCAL AGENT:

NY



~‘~‘ ~‘- Airi,,i?-z5. /1 ~ 00004?
TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE

STJLLIVAN COUNTYQUARTERLYCOURTIN REGULAR SESSION MET

THIS THE 21st DAY OF July, 1975.

RESOLUTION IN RE: Reelection of Board Members of the

Industrial Developme °L~2~iii2Lt2~_
County of Sullivan.

WHEREAS, Article IV of the Certificate of Incorporation of the

Industrial Development Board of the County of Sullivan shall consist of

nine (9) members, and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the municipality in which

the Industrial Board is located shall elect the members of the Board, and

WHEREAS, Louis Milhorn, Harry Steadman and James L.

Simmons have served the Sullivan County Industrial Development Board

faithfully, and

WI-IEREAS, this Board is currently involved with some revenue

hood issues both on ind-astr~alexpansion and pollution control ec;uiprnent,

and
WHEREAS, the remaining members of the Board did nominate

James L. Simmons, Harry Steadman and Louis Milhorn, who agree to

serve, for reelection,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the above named

pers ons be reelected as Directors of the Industrial Development Board

of the County of Sullivan for the full term of six (6) years to expire with

March, .1981.

INTRODUCED BY ESQ. SECONDED BY ESO.

COURT ACTION COUNTY JUDGE

ATTEST:

COUN Y COURTCLERK



r.~nc~a . — “—.t~-..~c--,
TO THE HONORABLE SULLIVAN COUNTY COURT, BLOUNT\TILLE, TENNESSEE

II

0000481] JULY 21, 1975 . .

The office of Clyde Groseclose, Trustee of Sullivan
County wishes to submit the following releases which were
checked and approved by the Property Assessor, J. R. (Bob)
LeSueur.

1. That Rudolph Brinkley of the 4th (inside) be released

for the 1973 assessment of $1270, due to fact the interior of .~

residence burned and was not liveable.

2. That Fred and Frank Childress of the 13th district be

released of the 1973 assessment of $2730 due to closing of bus-

iness,

3. That Silas Harnblen of the 15th district be released of

$3510 on the 1973 assessment due to fact that a house was

assessed on wrong parcel of land. N

4. That Paul Ward of the 15th district be released of

$180 on the 1973 assessment due to fact the acreage was set up

in error on this parcel of land.

5. That Paul. C. Puckett of the 16th district be released

of the 1973 assessment of $260 due to double assessment.

6. That Briscoe Realty Co. of the 17th (inside) district

be releaàed of the 1973 Assessment of $300 due to closing of

Realty Office.

7 That Otis W. Herron of the 18th district be released

of $1900 on the 1973 assessment due to over assessment.

8. That James Boling of the 1st district be released

of $780 of the 1974 assessment due to fact he was assessed

with a trailer in error.

9. That Claude E. Odell of the 1st district be released

of $440 on the 1974 assessment due to assessment too high.

10. That Claude B. Odell of the 1st district be released

of $1590 on the 1974 assessment due to assessment too high.

11. That James A. Wampler and Avery A. Wiles of the

2nd (inside) district be released of $2630 on the 1974

assessment due to assessment too high.

12. That Richard J. Booher of the 2nd (Outside) district

be released of $510 on the 1974 assessment due to error made

in assessments of two mobile homes on this property.



0UUU~2 -

13. That Lawrence W. Larimer of the 2nd (Outside~ ‘1H~trfct:

be released of $620 on the 1974 assessmentdue to error made

in assessment of mobile home on this property.

14. That W. H. Goodwin & Jessie King Goodwin of the

4th (Out~’,ide) be released of $1410 due to pormanmert nasernent

by City of Bristol, Tennessee.

15. That Robert C. Lytton of the 4th (Outside) district he

released of $2970 on the 1974 assessment due to error on

field card in Property Assessors office.

16. That Pleasant Hill Church Parsonage of the 5th district

be released of $850 on the 1974 assessment due to change in

classification of property.

17. That Andrew Arnold of the 6th district be released of

H $500 on the 1974 assessment due to assessment of mobile home

on this property in error.

18. That Frank V. Smith of the 6th district he released of

$260 on the 1974 assessment due to an error in acreage.

19. That Larry Nichnel Church of the 9th district be released

H of $870 on the 1974 assessment due to damage to mobile home

assessed on this property.

20. That Joe Foss of the 9th district be released of

H. $1530 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessment of

mobile home on this property.

21. That Arthur Trick of the 9th district be released of

$3540 on the 1974 assessment due to double assessment of his

home.

22. That Joseph Bruce Beverly of the 10th district he

released of $1760 on the 1974 assessment due to over aysc-.ssrnent

on home,

23. That Floyd Gamble of the 10th district be released

of $250 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessment

24. That Edward Ragsdale of the 10th district be released

of $1690 en the 1974 assessment due to error in assessment

of mobile home on this property.

25. That Homer STout of the 10th district be released

of $490 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessment of

mobile home on this property.



26. That Frances B. Ward of the 10th district be released

of $1590 of the 1974 assessment due to a double assessment.

27. That James Vicars of the 10th district be released

of $670 of the 1974 assessment due to an error in assessing

a mobile home on this property.

28. That Aycock and Friday REalty Company be released

of $1210 of the 1974 assessment due to a division of this

company and then each assessed individually.

29. That Mary Nottingham Ayers and Virginia Nottingham

Peavler be released of $1200 in the 11th (inside) district due

to overassessnent,

30. That Bethel Presbyterian Church be released of $1690

in the 1974 assessment due to use of this property as parking

lot for the church.

31 That Buckles, Butcher & Spears D.O.S. of the 11th

(inside) district be released of $400 on the 1974 asse~~~nent

due to fact Dr. Butcher was not a partner in this of fice(~

32. That Mary H. Bynurn of the 11th (inside) district be

released of $13,680 on the 1974 assessment due to over—

assessment.

33. That Mrs. Jo H. Fuller of the 11th (insideX district

be released of $8040 of the 1974 assessment due to tearing

down of bdilding and used nowras parking lot.

34. That Deans Cleaners of the 11th (inside) district

be released of $280 on the 1974 assessment due to business

being sold and equipment burned.

35. That East Kingsport Associates of the 11th (inside)

district be released of $26,460 of the 1974 assessment due to

fact building was only 72% complete.

36. That Exxon Corporation of the 11th (inside) district

be released of $4630 of the 1974 assessment due to assessment ‘fl

proven too high.

37. That Frank’s Food Co., Inc. of the 11th (inside) distric~

be released of $4800 of the 1974 assessment due to assessment

proven too high.

38. That Frank’s Food co., Inc. of the 11th (inside) district~

be released of $1810 of the 1974 assessment due to assessment

proven too high.

iF

OODO5O~

I,



uuuu2~Lfl.

39. That Mack B. Gibson of the 11th (inside) district be

released of $300 on the 1974 assessment due to error n

placing on tax roll.

40. That Mack B. Gibson of the 11th (inside) district be

released of $880 on the 1974 assessment due to error in

H placing on tax roll.

41. That Holiday Inn of the 11th (inside) district be

released of $20,460 on the 1974 assessment due to error of

double assessment.

H 42. That Kingsport Enterprises, Inc. of the 11th (inside)

district be released of $57,880 on the 1974 assessment due

to proof of ever assessment.

43. That E. H. Lawson of the 11th (inside) d:istrict be

released of $760 on the 1974 assessment due to fact of office

closed.

44. That B. N. Minnich of the 11th (inside) district be

released of $2390 on the 1974 assessment due to proof of

over assessment.

45. That Peggy Ann Restaurant of the 11th (inside) district

be released of $9980 on the 1974 assessment due to error in

assessment on personal property. Building was included.

46. That Pope Robinette Insurance Agency of the 11th (inside)

district be released of $2080 on the 1974 assessment due to fact

of switch of assessments on tax roll.

47. That Jack Pyle Realty of the 11th (inside) district

be released of $450 on the 1974 assessment due to fact that

business was closed.

48. That Malcolm S. Taylor of the 11th (inside) district

he released of $2380 en the 1974 assessment due to fact this

is flood land & cannot be used until filled.

49. That Tennessee Motor Ledges. Inc. of the 11th (inside)

district be released of $34,620 on the 1974 assessment due to

proof of over assessment.

50. That David R. Hurley of the 11th (Outside) district

be released of $710 on the 1974 assessmentdue to error in

assessment.

51. That Hutchins Bros. Packing House of the 11th (Outside)

district be released of $1350 en the 1974 assessment due to



I. ...~

OV~IU52
closing of business.

52. That John A. Bellamy of the 12th (outside) district

jJ be released of $500 on the 1974 assessment due to fact that

part of this property was sold to Victory Baptist Church.

53. That John A. Bellamy of the 12th (outside) district

H be released of $430 on the 1974 assessment due to fact these

H lots were sold to Victory Baptist Church.

That 3. P. Larkin of the 12th (Outside) district

be released of $100 on the 1974 assessment due to fact this

small lot does not exist.

55. That Kathleen McCioud & Mary Anne Simpson ‘of the 12th

(Outside) district be released of $100 on the 1974 assessment

due to fact this piece of property has been double assessed.

56. That H. Kendall Robertson of the 12th (Outside) distric.

r be released of $200 on the 1974 assessment due to fact the

house on this property was torn down.

57. That Charles H. Stapleton of the 12th (Outside) district,

be released of $1170 on the 1974 assessment due to assessment

of mobile home in error.

58. That Slip Not flelting Company of the 13th distdbt be —

released of $4200 on the 1974 assessment due to fact the eqthipmen~

included itt this assessment is included in assessment in the

11th district.

59. That 3. E. Bingham of the 14th district be released

of $570 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessing of

mobile home.

60. That Jimmy 0. Coffxnan of the 14th district he released

of $630 due to error in assessment on mobile home. This is a

1974 assessment.

61. That Ira E. Clingenpeel of the 14th district be re1eased~

of $1460 on the 1974 assessment due to error in amount of

acreage included in assessment.

62. That East Tennessee Natural Gas Company of the 14th

district be released of $23,920 on the 1974 assessment due to

error in the original assessment.

63. That Allie Jane Hensley of the 14th district be releasec~

of $1420 on the 1974 assessment due to part of this property

has been sold.



OO1?Ubd

64. That Efferd Barrett of the 15th district be released

$609 en the 1974 assessment due to ocr-cr inasscsI;ment-.

65. That Annie 3. H. Brown of the 15th district be released

H of $1130 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessing

H mobile home.

H 66. That Wm. G. Bledsoe, Sr. of the 15th district be

H released of $1640 en the 1974 assessment due to fact the

house en this property burned.

67. That Fred W. Duncan of the 15th district he released

of $1100 on the 1974 assessment due to fact the house en this

I: property was moved.

68. That Cleve Light of the 15th district be released of

$490 on the 1974 assessment due to error in assessment.

69. That Rendezvous Restaurant of the 15th district he

released of $2740 on the 1974 assessment due to closing of

I~ this business.

70. That Paul Ward of the 15th district be released of

$120 on the 1974 assessment due to error -in amount of acreage.

71. That charles c. Arnold of the 16th district be released

of $1140 on the 1974 assessment due to proof of over assessment.

72. . That Paul G. PuckOtt of the 16th district be released

of $260 on the 1974 assessment due to double assessment.

H 73. 1~hat Underwood Park Inc. of the 16th district ne

released of $450 on the 1974 assessment due to equipment

assessed but no longer used.

74.’. That Walter Edgar Polling of the 17th (inside) district

be released of $3410 on the 1974 assessment due to error in

assessing of mobile homes in trailer park.

75. That Walter H. Polling of the 17th (inside) district

be released of $1500 en the 1974 assessment due to error in

assessing of mobile homes in trailer park.

76. That Briscoe R’sslty Ce. of the 17th (inside) district

be released of $300 on the 1974 assessment due to closing of

realty office.

77. That Mrs. W. H. Cowan of the 17th (inside) district

he released of $1660 on the 1974 assessment due to error

in classification of property.



H ‘

OOOU54~ ‘

78. - That Nettie Godsey of the 17th (inside) district be

released of $3270 on the 1974 assessment due to error in

H classification of property. ‘ -

H 79. That Stacy 3. Graysen of the 17th (inside) district:-.be

H released of $1000 on the 1974 assessment due to double

assessment.

80. That The Singer Leasing Co.of the 17th (inside) dist~

be released of $550 on the 1974 assessment due to error in

assessment.

81. That T. M. Cross, Jr. of the 18th district be released

of $1960 on the 1974 assessment due to error in computing

the assessment.

82. That Harry L. Crumley of the 20th district be released

H of $2000 on the 1974 assessment due to assessment in error.

H 83. That Herron Construction of the 18th distict be releasec

II of $2460 on the 1974 assessment due to equipment being sold.

84. That Etta Geisler of the 20th district be released

of $580 on the 1974 assessment due to double assessment. —

H 85. That Clarence David Rosenbalm, Jr. of the 21st distri~

be released of $1340 on the 1974 assessment due to error 4n

assessment of mobile home.

86. That Ai~ort Limousihé’-Sefvj~j, tnc~ :of

district be released of the 1972, 1973 , and 1974 assessments

due to double assessment.

87. That Clyde Groseclose, Trustee be released for the

year 1973 on the following:

Delinquent Realty $ 200,949.81

Delinquent Utilities 2,653.70

Court REleases 7,059.12

$ 210,662.63

Respectfully Submitted

4~4~
CLYDE GROSECLOSE,TRUSTEE



~34-t/

NJQ ~/ It

TO THE HONORABLELONV. BOYD, JUDGE, ANDMEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTYQUARTERLYCOURTIN — Ad’inurned - SESSION

METTHIS THE 11th DAY OF August , 19 75.

RESOLUTIONIN RE: ABIS2OSP.L

AREA
BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

WhEP~&Smany1oads~flpe tic tank waste are disposed of da~2y

under imoroper conditions, and,

WHEREASno approved dumping area is available in SulJ.ivan

County at the present time.

BE. TT~R~SQT.yED2UA~sha.~j~.flnn County Court anproprethe

______ amount of $10,000 fram General Surplus Fund for the

Fiscal Year 1975—76 to provide an approved disposal

- area on County owned property known as the “County Farm”

— accated_near Sullivan Ceunty Asphalt Plant #1.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVEDTHAT a disposal fee of $5.00 per lead

)be approved to defray the cost of this operatien. The

- hours of operation will be as necessary with an

attendant being,,pp duty the hours of operation. -~

INTRODUCEDBY ESQ. Mj~rs ESTIMATED COST: sin,nnn

SECONDEDBY ESQ. _____________ PAID FROM______________ FUND

COURTACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL _______________ __________________

VOICE VOTE_______—— ______ County Court Clerk
BY: _________________

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

Health & Welfare H ____ ____________

FISCAL AGENT:

/
1 .‘r,” ~





0000 5G

NO. -

TOTHE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTYQUARTERLYCOURTIN Adjourned SESSION

METTHIS THE lit-h DAYOF -, 19

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

RESOLUTIONIN RE: NURSING BONE

WHEREASa request has been presented from the Appalachian Healing

~ sin~..~un~

intersection of Intens tate 81. and the Airport Exchange,

an~~bbeiejig~jie gravest needs of the Countv

1E~F0RE,I_BE IT RESOLVED that this Court cc on ,Xc9cQrd ~C7Y fa3LQring

this nrnnne~1

INTRODUCEDBY ESQ. Myers ESTIMATEDCOST:

SECONDEDBY ESQ, ____ PAID FROM

COURTACTION: DATESUBMITTED:
Aye

7
Nay

ROLL CALL ~ County Court Clerk

VOICE VOTE/ BY:

FUND

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:

///7 ~r
~-7 ~

/



uuuU~U
- - NO.~___

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTYQUARTERLYCOURTIN Ad-i ourned SESSION

MET THIS THE 11th DAY OF August , 19 7~

RESOLUTIONIN RE: FLASHING SCHOOL
- LIGHT

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

a flashing gr’hnnl light- h,~ jnqt-~i1pr9 on fhn Blnnnringcinln.

Pike between Holcoath and J.B. Dennis Bypass.

INTRODUCEDBYESQ. Hickam ESTIMATEDCOST: _____________

SECONDEDBY ESQ. ~ .i*’./-y. PAID FROM FUND
/

COURTACTION: / DATESUBMITTED:
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL ________ ____________________________________

VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
- BY: ________________________

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:

8//iA r ~



August 11, 1975

And thereupon Court Adjourned to meet again September 2,

1975.

~

F ___________

~_— Lon-’ . Boyd,



4 ...I I

000053


